each immediately prior to the closing of this offering. The net tangible book value includes deferred
revenue and the associated deferred cost of revenue.

Our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2012 was $(98.5) million,
or $(2.17) per share of common stock; pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share reflects
(a) the pro forma adjustments described above, (b) the reduction of warrant liability as a result of the
termination of certain warrants immediately prior to the effectiveness of this registration statement and
(c) the sale and issuance of 5,455,881 shares of common stock in this offering and the concurrent
private placement, and the receipt of the net proceeds from the sale of these shares at the initial public
offering price of $17.00 per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value of $2.02 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $19.17 per
share to new investors purchasing shares in the offering and the concurrent private placement.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Initial public offering price per share ..... $17.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2012 ..... $(4.19)
Increase per share attributable to new investors in this offering and the

concurrent private placement ..... 2.02

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering and the
concurrent private placement ..... (2.17)

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors in this
offering and the concurrent private placement ..... $19.17

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full at the initial public offering price, the
pro forma net tangible book value per share of our common stock, as adjusted to give effect to this
offering and the concurrent private placement, would be $(1.89) per share, and the dilution in pro forma
net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering and the concurrent private placement
investors would be $18.89 per share of common stock.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of December 31, 2012, the
total number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us and the

50

average price per share paid to us by existing stockholders and by new investors purchasing shares in
this offering and the concurrent private placement investors at the initial public offering price of $17.00
per share, before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average
Price

Per ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Existing stockholders ..... 39,942,680 88.0% $339,385,000 78.5% $ 8.50
Concurrent private placement investors. . . . . 705,881 1.5 12,000,000 2.8 17.00
New investors ..... 4,750,000 10.5 80,750,000 18.7 17.00

Total ..... 45,398,561 100.0% $432,135,000 100.0%

The number of shares shown as issued and outstanding in the table above is based on the